Multi-turn gearboxes
GHT 320.3 – GHT 1200.3
Assembly, operation, commissioningOperation instructions
Read operation instructions first.
● Observe safety instructions.
● These operation instructions are part of the product.
● Retain operation instructions during product life.
● Pass on instructions to any subsequent user or owner of the product.

[1] Name of manufacturer
[2] Address of manufacturer
[3] Type designation
[4] Order number
[5] Serial number
[6] Reduction ratio
[7] Version
[8] Factor
[9] Max. output torque
[10] Lubricant
[11] Enclosure protection
[12] Ambient temperature range
[13] Explosion-proof version (option)
[14] Customer information (option)
[15] Data Matrix code
6
 GHT 320.3 – GHT 1200.3
Identification
Type designation Figure 3: Type designation (example)
1. Gearbox type and size (z.B. 320 ≙ 32,000 Nm)
2. Output drive flange size
Type and size
These instructions apply to the following devices types and sizes:
GHT multi-turn gearbox (Gearbox High Torque): 320.3, 500.3, 800.3, 1200.3
Order number The product can be identified using this number and the technical data as well as
order-related data pertaining to the device can be compiled.
Please always state this number for any product inquiries.
On the Internet at http://www.auma.com, we offer a service allowing authorised
users to download order-related documents such as wiring diagrams and technical
data (both in German and English), inspection certificates and the operation
instructions when entering the order number.
Serial number Table 1: Description of serial number (with example)
MD123451405
1st+2nd position: Assembly in week
Week 0505
3rd+4th position:Year of production
Year of production: 201414
All other positions
Internal number for unambiguous product identificationMD12345
Reduction ratio The reduction ratio within gearing reduces the required input torques and increases
the operating time.
Version Figure 4: Version (worm shaft position and direction of rotation)
The first letter of the version indicates the position of the worm shaft in relation to
the worm wheel (view on input shaft).
The second letter indicates the direction of rotation of the valve shaft (view on
housing cover) for clockwise rotation at the input shaft.
Table 2: Version
Rotation direction of valve shaftPosition of worm shaftVersion
clockwiserightRR
counterclockwiseleftLL
counterclockwiserightRL
clockwiseleftLR
Factor Mechanical gearbox factor to determine the actuator size: Input torque = required
output torque/factor
7
GHT 320.3 – GHT 1200.3
Identification
Output torque Tmax. = max. achievable/permissible output torque (valve torque) at valve attachment
(output drive shaft of gearbox)
Data Matrix code When registered as authorised user, you may use the AUMA Support App to scan
the Data Matrix code and directly access the order-related product documents without
having to enter order number of serial number.
Figure 5: Link to the App store:
2.2. Short description
This gearbox is used to generate a rotating movement and is appropriate for industrial
plants.
The gearbox is motor-driven via a multi-turn actuator. In combination with an AUMA
multi-turn actuator, output torques up to 120,000 Nm can be reached.
8
 GHT 320.3 – GHT 1200.3
Identification
3. Transport, storage and packaging
3.1. Transport